instruments where applicable.

Cross-currency
swaps

Inflation-linked
swaps

Total

Rm Rm Rm

Loss at 31 March 2020 (1 320) (21) (1 341)
Amortised to profit or loss  97  1  98

Loss at 30 September 2020 (1 223) (20) (1 243)
Day-one loss recognised (107) – (107)
Amortised to profit or loss  97  2  99

Loss at 31 March 2021 (1 233) (18) (1 251)
Day-one loss recognised (197) – (197)
Amortised to profit or loss  88  1  89

Loss at 30 September 2021 (1 342) (17) (1 359)

16.	 Material events subsequent to 30 September 2021
There have been no significant events subsequent to 30 September 2021.

17.	 Restatement of comparatives
The impact of the restatements on the financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2021 relating to the restatements
disclosed in the annual financial statements at 31 March 2021 is disclosed below. The restatements relate to:
•	 change of classification of Eskom pension fund from a defined contribution to a defined benefit fund
•	 change in measurement of contributions toward environmental rehabilitation trust funds from cost to fair value

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Group statement of financial position at
30 September 2020
Assets
Non-current
Payments made in advance 1 546  230 1 776

Equity
Capital and reserves 186 870  166 187 036

Liabilities
Non-current
Deferred tax  976  64 1 040

Group income statement for the period ended
30 September 2020
Employee benefit expense (16 676)  261 (16 415)
Net fair value and foreign exchange gain 1 145 (54) 1 091
Finance cost (16 423) (22) (16 445)

Profit before tax  114  185  299
Income tax (31) (52) (83)

Profit for the period  83  133  216

Group statement of comprehensive income for the
period ended 30 September 2020
Profit for the period  83  133  216
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (5 218) – (5 218)
Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  142 (172) (30)

Re-measurement benefits  195 (239) (44)
Income tax thereon (53)  67  14

Total comprehensive loss for the period (4 993) (39) (5 032)

Group statement of cash flows for the period ended
30 September 2020
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  114  185  299
Adjustment for non-cash items 31 232 1 022 32 254
Changes in working capital (13 237) (1 207) (14 444)

Cash generated from operations 18 109 – 18 109

18.	 Exchange rates

Unaudited Audited Unaudited
30 September 31 March 30 September

2021 2021 2020

Euro 17.48 17.32 19.67
United States dollar 15.10 14.75 16.82
Pound sterling 20.35 20.34 21.62
Japanese yen 0.14 0.13 0.16

19.	 Reportable irregularities
There have been no significant changes to reportable irregularities as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2021.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2021

24  |  CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  30 SEPTEMBER 2021